

Office of the Superintendent

Bureau du Surintendant

Private Career Colleges Branch
77 Wellesley Street West
Box 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3

Direction des collèges
privés d'enseignement professionnel
77, rue Wellesley Ouest
Boîte 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3

Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision
S. 49(1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 ("Act")

January 31, 2013

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.

Original service date: January 31, 2012

Dominique Cadieux, Director
898608 Ontario Inc. known as Canadian Trucking Academy
4916 Highway 17
Alfred, ON K0B 1A0

and

808 Old Hwy 17
Plantagenet, ON K0B 1L0

and

659 Station Road
Alfred, ON K0B 1A0

and

541A De Vista Boulevard
Alfred, ON K0B 1A0

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
Act, s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising and soliciting The Superintendent of Private Career Colleges came to the reasonable belief that this School was advertising itself as an unregistered private career college and was advertising an unapproved vocational program, namely an AZ program, that requires approval, in contravention of subsections 11 (1) & 11	Daily penalty of \$2,000	Penalty of \$2,000 per day is upheld. The penalty accumulated from January 31, 2012 to February 1, 2012 (inclusive). The balance of evidence available indicates that

<p>(2) of the Act.</p> <p>The advertising appeared on the School's website http://www.canadiantruckingacademy.com/. The program was advertised as costing over \$1,000 and a minimum of 40 hours in duration.</p> <p>A previous Notice of Contravention for contravening section 11 of the Act was issued on April 29, 2010.</p>		<p>Canadian Trucking Academy Inc. was advertising an unapproved vocational program.</p>
<p>Failure to comply with an order of the Superintendent made under s. 46 of the Act</p> <p>On April 29, 2010, this School was served with a Restraining Order for contravening section 11 of the Act for advertising an unregistered PCC and unapproved vocational programs.</p>	<p>Daily penalty of \$1,000</p>	<p>Penalty rescinded.</p> <p>The balance of evidence available indicates that, on May 17, 2010, Canadian Trucking Academy Inc. came into compliance with the Notice of Contravention issued to it on April 29, 2010.</p>
Total:		\$4,000